

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

1895.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

•

Chapter 114.

Resolve for a memorial commemorating the patriotism of John Baker.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated for the purpose of removing the body of John Baker from British soil to the town of Fort Fairfield and erecting a suitable monument commemorating the patriotism, courage and sufferings of the said John Baker.

Approved March 26, 1895.

Chapter 115

Resolve in favor of the Committee on Military Affairs.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be directed to pay to the chairman of the committee on military affairs the sum Military of thirty-seven dollars, being the amount of expense of favor of. said committee in visiting the Bath Naval and Military Orphan Asylum, in accordance with the vote of the legislature.

Approved March 26, 1895.

Committee on

Chapter 116.

Resolve providing for the distribution of educational documents by the State Superintendent of Common Schools.

Resolved, That there be appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-five, and five hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and distribution distribution of. ninety-six, to be paid out of the school funds of the state under the direction of the governor and council, for the purpose of preparing and distributing among the teachers of the common schools and school officers of this state, outlines, suggestions and directions concerning the management, discipline and methods employed in teaching, for the purpose of promoting improved systems of instruction. Said outlines, suggestions and directions to be prepared and distributed by the state superintendent of common schools.

Approved March 26, 1895.

Educational documents, to

49

Снар. 114

John Baker, memorial for.